

Contractor Pre-Qualification for Construction of Public Safety and City Capital Improvement Projects (PW-16-003) Solicitation #RFQ-4511-16-RD

Issue Date: April 12, 2016

Closing Date: 10:00 AM, April 28, 2016



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contractor Pre-Qualification for Construction of Public Safety and City Capital Improvement Projects (PW-16-003) Solicitation #RFQ-4511-16-RD

Table of Contents	Page 1
Submission Page	Page 2
Acknowledgement and Signature Page	Page 3
RFQ	Page 4-5
Part I	Page 6
Part II	Page 6
Part III	Page 7-8
Part IV	Page 9
Part V	Page 10-34
Part V Section I	Page 12-13
Part V Section II	Page 14-15
Part V Section III	Page 16-21
Hold Harmless and Indemnity Clause	Page 22
Noncollusion Affidavit	Page 23
Sworn Statement to Section 287.133 (3)	Page 24-25
Certifications Regarding Debarment	Page 26
Drug-Free Workplace Program	Page 27
Solicitation, Giving, and Acceptance of Gifts Policy	Page 28
References	Page 29-34
Appendix I - Contractor License and Tax Receipt	Page 35-39
Appendix II - Certificates of Insurance	Page 40-41
Appendix III - Letter of Bondability	Page 42-43
Appendix IV - Financial Statement	Page 44-55
Appendix V - OHSA Citations	Page 56-65

SUBMISSION

Response to this Request must be submitted to the City of Hollywood, City Hall, City Clerk's Office, 2600 Hollywood Boulevard, Room 221, Hollywood Florida 33020 in a sealed envelope marked with a completed solicitation label below, with the specified number of copies, no later than the time and date specified in this solicitation.

Always use the label the below on all packages when returning your bid or proposal to the City

.....

Bid/Proposal Name: Contractor Pre-Qualification (PW-16-003)

Bid/Proposal Number: RFQ-4511-16-RD

Bid/Proposal Opening Date: 10:00am, April 28, 2016

Firm Name/Address: MBR Construction, Inc.

1020 NW 51st Street

: \......

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309

Return to:

City of Hollywood, Florida c/o: Office of City Clerk 2600 Hollywood Blvd., Rm#: 221

Hollywood, Florida 33020

RESPONSE MUST INCLUDE:

One (1) original Four (4) Copies One (1) complete electronic copy (CD)

Important Notice:

The Procurement Services Division shall distribute all official changes, modifications, responses to questions or notices relating to the requirements of this document. Any other information of any kind from any other source shall not be considered official, and bidders relying on other information do so at their own risk.

The responsibly for submitting a bid/proposal on or before the time and date is solely and strictly the responsibility of the bidder/proposer. The City will in no way be responsible for delays caused by technical difficulty or caused by any other occurrence. No part of a bid/proposal can be submitted via FAX or via direct Email to the City. No variation in price or conditions shall be permitted based upon a claim of ignorance.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND SIGNATURE PAGE

State Incorporated/Organized: Florida Company Operating Address: 1020 NW 51st Street City Fort Lauderdale State FL Zip Code 33309 Remittance Address (if different from ordering address):	This form must be completed and submitted by the date and the time of bid opening.
Company Operating Address: 1020 NW 51st Street City Fort Lauderdale State FL Zip Code 33309 Remittance Address (if different from ordering address):	Legal Company Name (include d/b/a if applicable): Federal Tax Identification Number: 65-0373938
City Fort Lauderdale State FL Zip Code 33309 Remittance Address (if different from ordering address):	If Corporation - Date Incorporated/Organized: Nobember 10, 1992
Remittance Address (if different from ordering address): City State Zip Code Company Contact Person: Michael R. Boss Email Address: _mboss@mbrconstruction.com Phone Number (include area code): _954-486-8404	State Incorporated/Organized: Florida
Remittance Address (if different from ordering address):	Company Operating Address: 1020 NW 51st Street
Company Contact Person: Michael R. Boss Email Address: mboss@mbrconstruction.com Phone Number (include area code): 954-486-8404 Fax Number (include area code): 954-486-9579 Company's Internet Web Address: www.mbrconstruction.com T IS HEREBY CERTIFIED AND AFFIRMED THAT THE BIDDER/PROPOSER CERTIFIES ACCEPTANCE OF THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, SPECIFICATIONS, ATTACHMENTS AND ANY ADDENDA. THE BIDDER/PROPOSER SHALL ACCEPT ANY AWARDS MADE AS A RESULT OF THIS SOLICITATION. BIDDER/PROPOSER FURTHER AGREES THAT PRICES QUOTED WILL REMAIN FIXED FOR THE PERIOD OF TIME STATED IN THE SOLICITATION. Bidder/Proposer's Authorized Representative's Signature: Date	City Fort Lauderdale State FL Zip Code 33309
Company Contact Person: Michael R. Boss Email Address: mboss@mbrconstruction.com Phone Number (include area code): 954-486-8404 Fax Number (include area code): 954-486-9579 Company's Internet Web Address: www.mbrconstruction.com T IS HEREBY CERTIFIED AND AFFIRMED THAT THE BIDDER/PROPOSER CERTIFIES ACCEPTANCE OF THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, SPECIFICATIONS, ATTACHMENTS AND ANY ADDENDA. THE BIDDER/PROPOSER SHALL ACCEPT ANY AWARDS MADE AS A RESULT OF THIS SOLICITATION. BIDDER/PROPOSER FURTHER AGREES THAT PRICES QUOTED WILL REMAIN FIXED FOR THE PERIOD OF TIME STATED IN THE SOLICITATION. Bidder/Proposer's Authorized Representative's Signature: Date	Remittance Address (if different from ordering address):
Phone Number (include area code): 954-486-8404 Fax Number (include area code): 954-486-9579 Company's Internet Web Address: www.mbrconstruction.com T IS HEREBY CERTIFIED AND AFFIRMED THAT THE BIDDER/PROPOSER CERTIFIES ACCEPTANCE OF THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, SPECIFICATIONS, ATTACHMENTS AND ANY ADDENDA. THE BIDDER/PROPOSER SHALL ACCEPT ANY AWARDS MADE AS A RESULT OF THIS SOLICITATION. BIDDER/PROPOSER FURTHER AGREES THAT PRICES QUOTED WILL REMAIN FIXED FOR THE PERIOD OF TIME STATED IN THE SOLICITATION. Bidder/Proposer's Authorized Representative's Signature: Date	City State Zip Code
Company's Internet Web Address:	Company Contact Person: Michael R. Boss Email Address: mboss@mbrconstruction.com
T IS HEREBY CERTIFIED AND AFFIRMED THAT THE BIDDER/PROPOSER CERTIFIES ACCEPTANCE OF THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, SPECIFICATIONS, ATTACHMENTS AND ANY ADDENDA. THE BIDDER/PROPOSER SHALL ACCEPT ANY AWARDS MADE AS A RESULT OF THIS SOLICITATION. BIDDER/PROPOSER FURTHER AGREES THAT PRICES QUOTED WILL REMAIN FIXED FOR THE PERIOD OF TIME STATED IN THE SOLICITATION. Bidder/Proposer's Authorized Representative's Signature: Date	Phone Number (include area code): 954-486-8404 Fax Number (include area code): 954-486-9579
TERMS, CONDITIONS, SPECIFICATIONS, ATTACHMENTS AND ANY ADDENDA. THE BIDDER/PROPOSER SHALL ACCEPT ANY AWARDS MADE AS A RESULT OF THIS SOLICITATION. BIDDER/PROPOSER FURTHER AGREES THAT PRICES QUOTED WILL REMAIN FIXED FOR THE PERIOD OF TIME STATED IN THE SOLICITATION. Bidder/Proposer's Authorized Representative's Signature: Date	Company's Internet Web Address:www.mbrconstruction.com
Bidder/Proposer's Authorized Representative's Signature: Date	IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED AND AFFIRMED THAT THE BIDDER/PROPOSER CERTIFIES ACCEPTANCE OF THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, SPECIFICATIONS, ATTACHMENTS AND ANY ADDENDA. THE BIDDER/PROPOSER SHALL ACCEPT ANY AWARDS MADE AS A RESULT OF THIS SOLICITATION. BIDDER/PROPOSER FURTHER AGREES THAT PRICES QUOTED WILL REMAIN FIXED FOR THE PERIOD OF TIME STATED IN THE SOLICITATION.
Type or Print Name:Michael R. Boss	
	Type or Print Name:Michael R. Boss

THE EXECUTION OF THIS FORM CONSTITUTES THE UNEQUIVOCAL OFFER OF BIDDER/PROPOSER TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS OF ITS PROPOSAL. FAILURE TO SIGN THIS SOLICITATION WHERE INDICATED BY AN AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE SHALL RENDER THE BID/PROPOSAL NON-RESPONSIVE. THE CITY MAY, HOWEVER, IN ITS SOLE DISCRETION, ACCEPT ANY BID/PROPOSAL THAT INCLUDES AN EXECUTED DOCUMENT WHICH UNEQUIVOCALLY BINDS THE BIDDER/PROPOSER TO THE TERMS OF ITS OFFER.

ANY EXCEPTION, CHANGES OR ALTERATIONS TO THE GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS, HOLDHARMLESS/INDEMNITY DOCUMENT OR OTHER REQUIRED FORMS MAY RESULT IN THE BID/PROPOSAL BEING DEEMED NON-RESPONSIVE AND DISQUALIFIED FROM THE AWARD PROCESS.

PROJECT NO. PW-16-003

CONTRACTOR PRE-QUALIFICATION FOR CONSTRUCTION OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND CITY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

Title:

CONTRACTOR PRE-QUALIFICATION FOR CONSTRUCTION OF

PUBLIC SAFETY AND CITY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

Start Date:

April 12, 2016

End Date:

April 28, 2016 10:00 AM

Question & Answer

End Date:

April 21, 2016 5:00 PM

Bid Contact:

Ralph Dierks, Procurement Manager, Procurement Services

Division of Procurement Services 954-921-3223 rdierks@hollywoodfl.org

The City of Hollywood, Florida (City) is seeking Contractors to pre-qualify for construction of Public Safety and City Capital Improvement Projects to be built in the City of Hollywood.

Pre-qualifications is a procedure by which a contractor may qualify to bid on City public works projects when the City determines a project will require Contractors to be pre-qualified. Contractors should have demonstrated experience in Public Safety, Fire Stations and City Capital Improvement Projects. Only Contractors who have been determined by the City to be pre-qualified as provided for under this RFQ are eligible to bid on these types of projects identified herein. A Contractor who seeks to be pre-qualified for these types of projects shall submit a completed and fully executed application, consisting of a standardized questionnaire, financial statement, and statement of experience, to the City of Hollywood, Florida in accordance with the requirements herein.

Only those contractors that have substantial experience in Public Safety, Fire Stations and City Capital Improvement Projects as a Prime Contractor will be pre-qualified.

In order to ensure that the Contractor is eligible to participate in the initial bid, a completed and fully executed application/questionnaire must be received no later than the due date specified in PART II – REQUEST FOR CONTRACTOR PRE-QUALIFICATION APPLICATION SCHEDULE.

The pre-qualification application and any other Contract documents may be downloaded at www.bidsync.com.

All pre-qualification applications must be submitted as specified on the application pages that follow. Any attachments must be clearly identified. To be considered, the application must respond to all parts of the RFQ. Any other information thought to be relevant, but not applicable to the enumerated categories, should be provided as an appendix to the application. If publications are supplied by an applicant as part of a response to an RFQ requirement, the applicant should include a reference to the document number and page number. This will provide a quick reference for the evaluators. Applications not providing this reference will be considered to have no reference material included in the additional documents.

CONTRACTOR PRE-QUALIFICATION FOR CONSTRUCTION OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND CITY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

Applications must be delivered by sealed hard copy, marked on the outside with the RFQ number PW 16-003, to the City Clerk's Office at City Hall, 2600 Hollywood Boulevard, Room 221, Hollywood, FL-33020. Hard copies must include ONE (1) original and FOUR (4) copies of response forms and ONE (1) complete electronic copy (CD), or your application may be disqualified. If more than one package is submitted, they should be marked 1 of 2, etc.

All applications must be received in the City Clerk's Office no later than 10:00 AM on the due date specified in Part II - REQUEST FOR CONTRACTOR PRE-QUALIFICATION APPLICATION SCHEDULE.

A Cone of Silence is in effect with respect to this RFQ. The Cone of Silence prohibits certain communications between potential vendors and the City. For further information, please refer to Section 30.15(E) of the City's Code of Ordinances.

Dated this 12th Day of April 2016

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA

REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS (RFQ) CONTRACTOR PRE-QUALIFICATION FOR CONSTRUCTION OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND CITY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

PART I - INTRODUCTION / INFORMATION

01. PURPOSE

The City of Hollywood, Florida (City) is seeking Contractors to pre-qualify for Construction of Public Safety and City Capital Improvement Projects to be built in the City of Hollywood.

Pre-qualification is a procedure by which a Contractor may qualify to bid on City public works projects when the City determines a project will require Contractors to be pre-qualified. Contractors should have demonstrated experience in Public Safety, Fire Stations and City Capital Improvement Projects. Only Contractors who have been determined by the City to be pre-qualified as provided for under this RFQ are eligible to bid on the projects.

A Contractor who seeks to be pre-qualified for these types of projects shall submit a complete a fully executed application, consisting of providing information & documents listed in Part IV <u>Essential Requirements</u>, a completed Pre-Qualified Questionnaire Part V, financial statement, and statement of experience, to the City of Hollywood, Florida in accordance with the requirements herein.

Only those contractors that have substantial experience in Public Safety, Fire Stations and City Capital Improvement Projects as a Prime Contractor will be prequalified.

02. INFORMATION OR CLARIFICATION

For information concerning procedure for responding to this Request for Qualifications (RFQ), contact the Procurement Services Division, Ralph Dierks, Procurement Manager at rdierks@hollywoodfl.org or by phone at (954) 921-3223, or Linda Silvey, Budget and Procurement Technician at lsilvey@hollywoodfl.org or by phone at 954-921-3200, or Paul A. Bassar, Contract Compliance Officer at pbassar@hollywoodfl.org or by phone at 954-921-3628, or his designee. Such contact is to be for clarification purposes only. lt is preferred that all other questions be submitted in writing via BidSync.

PART II - REQUEST FOR CONTRACTOR PRE-QUALIFICATION APPLICATION SCHEDULE

A 1: (: D : (L. D. (L. (40.00 AM EST) 4/20	140
Addendum Release (If required)(tentative date)4/22/10	6
Last Date for Receipt of Questions of a Material Nature (by 5:00 PM)4/21/16	3
Release Request for Contractor Pre-Qualification	6

Application Receipt due Date: (no later than 10:00 AM EST)4/28/16

PART III - SPECIAL CONDITIONS

01. EFFECTIVE PERIOD

The application shall remain valid and the contractor eligible to bid these projects for a 36 month period from the date of City pre-qualification. To remain eligible to bid on these projects, the Contractor must update the information contained in the application as required.

In order to ensure that the Contractor is eligible to participate in the initial bid, a completed and fully executed application/questionnaire must be received no later than the due date specified in PART II — REQUEST FOR CONTRACTOR PREQUALIFICATION APPLICATION SCHEDULE.

All pre-qualification applications must be submitted as specified on the application pages that follow. Any attachments must be clearly identified. To be considered, the application must respond to all parts of the RFQ. Any other information thought to be relevant but not applicable to the enumerated categories should be provided as an appendix to the application. If publications are supplied by an applicant as part of a response to an RFQ requirement, the applicant should include a reference to the document number and page number. This will provide a quick reference for the evaluators.

Applications may not be submitted electronically but must be delivered by sealed hardcopy, marked on the outside with RFQ number PW-16-003, Hollywood Public Safety and City Capital Improvement Projects to the City Clerk's Office. ONE (1) original and FOUR (4) copies of your response forms must be submitted or your proposal may be disqualified.

All applications must be received in the City Clerk's Office no later than 10:00 AM EST on the due date specified in PART II – REQUEST FOR CONTRACTOR PRE-QUALIFICATION APPLICATION SCHEDULE.

A representative who is authorized to contractually bind the Contractor shall sign the application.

02. POLICY

- A. It is in the public interest for the City to adopt procedures that will help ensure that public works projects within the City are constructed by the highest qualified Contractors at the best possible price.
- B. Accordingly, it is in the public interest for the City to implement a program for prequalifying Contractors seeking to make bids for designated public works projects that require highly specialized skills and/or cost in excess of one million dollars (\$1,000,000.00). Contractors should have demonstrated experience in Public Safety, Fire Stations and City Capital Improvement Projects.
- C. The Procedures adopted by this Policy & Standards (Policy) are intended to facilitate construction of public works projects. Nothing herein, however, is intended, or should be interpreted, to compromise the City's firm commitment in selecting the most responsive responsible contractors, through established procurement procedures, for public works projects.

03. PROCEDURES

- A. A Contractor who seeks to be pre-qualified for construction projects in Public Safety, Fire Stations and City Capital Improvement Projects shall submit a fully executed application, consisting of providing information & documents listed in Section IV Essential Requirements, completion of all sections (standardized questionnaire Part V), provide financial statement, and statement of experience, to the City of Hollywood, Florida in accordance with the requirements herein.
- B. All documents submitted by an applicant will be submitted under penalty of perjury pursuant to Florida law. Records of the names of applicants applying for pre-qualification status are public records and subject to disclosure pursuant to Florida law.
- C. Upon receiving the forms submitted by the applicant, the Public Works Director, or designee, along with a Review Committee comprised of City staff will review the applications for completeness, and relevant Projects experience in Public Safety, Fire Stations and City Capital Improvement Projects in accordance with the documents contained within. The evaluation will be applied uniformly and objectively to all prospective Contractors, which have submitted properly completed documents.
- D. If the City pre-qualifies a Contractor to bid on a designated public works project, that Contractor is eligible to bid the contract. When the Contractor must be pre-qualified, no bid shall be accepted for the project from ineligible Contractors. Notwithstanding any of the foregoing, a Contractor's pre-qualified status will be immediately suspended if any material information contained in its pre-qualification application changes. Failure of the Contractor to give the City written notice of changes in the information previously provided, within ten (10) days before a bid opening will result in the Contractor being ineligible to bid on a project.
- E. A Contractor's pre-qualification status will immediately terminate if (1) the Contractor's contracting license is suspended or terminated for any reason by the Florida State Licensing Board; (2) the Contractor is convicted of any crime of moral turpitude; (3) the City determines, after the Contractor is given the opportunity to respond, that the Contractor's application contains information that is materially false; or (4) the Contractor's control over a public works contract, whether within the City's jurisdiction or otherwise, is terminated for cause.

04. PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

A person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for public entity crime may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity, and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in section 287.017, for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 36 months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list.

PART IV - GENERAL SCOPE OF WORK FOR PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

GENERAL INFORMATION:

Projects currently included within this RFQ consist of:

Replacement of Fire Station No. 45 located at 1810 NW 64th Avenue in Hollywood with a new 7,000 SF Fire Station. The building is presently being designed to be LFFD Silver Certified.

Any other construction project that may develop during the duration of this RFQ with a construction cost estimate of over one million dollars.

The City of Hollywood has a Green Ordinance that requires any new City owned building be built to be LEED Silver Certified.

ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS CONTRACTORS MUST PROVIDE FOR PREQUALIFICATION:

- 1. Contractor must possess a valid and current Florida Contractor's license for the project or projects for which it intends to submit a bid.
- Contractor shall provide a summary of its experience in Public Safety, Fire Stations and City Capital Improvement Projects as a Prime Contractor.
- 3. Contractor shall provide a summary of its experience in LEED Construction Projects.
- 4. Contractor must have liability insurance with a combined single policy limit per occurrence of \$1,000,000 for both Comprehensive and Broad Form General Liability.
- Contractor must have current workers' compensation insurance policy as required by the State of Florida or be legally self-insured pursuant to the State of Florida.
- 6. Contractor shall be bondable for a minimum of Four Million Dollars (\$4,000.000).
- 7. Contractor shall attach the latest copy of a <u>reviewed</u> or <u>audited</u> financial statement with accompanying notes and supplemental information.

NOTE: A financial statement that is not either reviewed or audited is not acceptable. A letter verifying availability of a line of credit may also be attached; however, it will be considered as supplemental information only, and is not a substitute for the required financial statement.

Contractor shall attach a notarized statement from an admitted surety insurer authorized to issue bonds in the State of Florida, which states: (a) that Contractor's current bonding capacity is sufficient for the project for which contractor is seeking pre-qualification, if Contractor is seeking pre-qualification for a single project; or (b) Contractor's current available bonding capacity. NOTE: Notarized statement must be from the surety company, not an agent or broker.

PART V - PRE-QUALIFICATION QUESTIONNAIRE

Completed questionnaire must be submitted as specified within this document. Any attachments must be clearly identified. To be considered, the applicant must respond to all parts of this Questionnaire in accordance with requirements of this RFQ.

City of Hollywood

Contractor's Pre-Qualification Questionnaire

Firm Name: MBR Construction, Inc. (as it appears on License) Check One: ☑ Corporation □ Partnership □ Sole Proprietor Michael R. Boss Contact Person: 1020 NW 51st Street, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 Address: Email: mboss@mbrconstruction.com Phone: 954-486-8404 Fax: 954-486-9579 If firm is a sole proprietorship or partnership: Owner(s) of Company: If a firm is a corporation: State of Incorporation: If out of state Corporation that is currently authorized to do business in the State of Florida, provide date of such authorization _____ Responsible Managing Employee (RME) (per definition) Vilma Rodriguez Project Manager Title:

Definition

CONTACT INFORMATION

RME: Employee of contractor who will be in a management or superintendent role on the project.

RMO: Any officer of the company working in the local office overseeing the project.

Responsible Managing Officer (RMO) (per definition) ___

Title:

Michael R. Boss

Principal in Charge

Contra	actor's License Number(s):		
CG	C1512261		
		d total of three State, County, m work by mean of pre-qualific	or other Agencies in which your cation:
DATE	AGENCY NAME	TRADE APPROVED	AMOUNT APPROVED
1	The School Board of Browa	rd County, General Contracting	Services, \$12,655,050.00
2	Broward Sheriff's Office, G	eneral Contracting/Design Build	Services, \$50,000,000.00
3	City of Delray Beach, Gene	eral Contracting Services, \$50,0	00,000.00

PART V SECTION I – PRE-QUALIFICATION QUESTIONS – Business History and Organizational Performance (16 questions).

1.	Is your organization licensed to do business in Florida as a Contractor under your present business name and license number? X Yes No If yes, how many years? 24 years
	List officers and responsible managing employees. Michael R. Boss, Wendy Cole
2.	Is your firm, owners, partners or any principal of the company currently the debtor in bankruptcy case? Yes No
3.	Was your firm, owners, partners or any principal of the company in bankruptcy any time during the last five years? ☐ Yes ☒ No
4.	Has any contracting license held by your firm or its Responsible Managing Employee (RME) or Responsible Managing Officer (RMO) been suspended within the last five years? Yes X No
5.	At any time in the last five years, has your firm been assessed and paid liquidated damages after completion of a project, under a construction contract with either a public or private owner? Yes No If yes, list project owner and amounts.
6.	In the last five years has your firm, or any firm with which any of your company's owners, Officers or partners was associated, been debarred, disqualified, removed or otherwise prevented from bidding on, or completing, any government agency or public works project for any reason? Yes No
	NOTE: "Associated" refers to another construction firm in which an owner, partner, or officer of your firm held a similar position, and whom are listed as owner, partner or officer of your firm in response to Page 1 on this form.
7.	In the last five years, has your firm been denied an award of a public works contract based on a finding by a public agency that your company was not a responsible bidder? Yes X No
	NOTE: The following two questions refer only to disputes between your firm and the owner of a project. You need not include information about disputes between your firm and a supplier, another Contractor, or subcontractor. You need not include information about "pass-through" disputes in which the actual dispute is between a sub-Contractor and a project owner.

8.	In the past five years, has any claim <u>against</u> your firm concerning your firm's work on a construction project, been <u>filed in court or arbitration?</u> Yes No
	If yes, how many?
9.	In the past five years, has your firm made any claim against a project owner concerning work on a project or payment for a contract, and <u>filed that claim in court or arbitration?</u> Yes X No If yes, how many?
10.	At any time during the past five years, has any surety company made any payments on your firm's behalf as a result of a default, to satisfy any claims made against a performance or payment bond issued on your firm's behalf in connection with a construction project, either public or private? Yes No If yes, how many?
11.	In the last five years, has any insurance carrier, for any form of insurance, refused to renew the insurance policy for your firm? Yes No If yes, how many?
12.	Has your firm, or any of its owners, officers, or partners ever been found liable in a civil suit, or found guilty in a criminal action, for making any false claim or material misrepresentation to any public agency or entity? Yes No If yes, how many?
13.	Has your firm, or any of its owners, officers or partners ever been convicted of a crime involving any federal, state, or local law related to construction? Yes No If yes, how many?
14.	Has your firm or any of its owners, officers or partners ever been convicted of a federal or state crime or fraud, theft, or any other act of dishonesty? Yes X No If yes, how many?
15.	If your firm was required to pay a premium of more than one per cent for a performance and payment bond on any project(s) on which your firm worked at any time during the last three years, state the percentage that your firm was required to pay. You may provide an explanation for a percentage rate higher than one percent, if you wish to do so. No
16.	During the last five years, has your firm ever been denied bond credit by a surety company, or has there ever been a period of time when your firm had no surety bond in place during a public construction project when one was required? Yes X No If yes, how many?

PART V SECTION II – PRE-QUALIFICATION QUESTIONS – Compliance with Applicable Laws (11 questions).

1.	Has the State of Florida cited and assessed penalties against your firm for any serious, "willful" or "repeat" violations of its safety or health regulations in the past five years? Yes X No If yes, attach a separate signed page describing each penalty?
	NOTE: If you have filed an appeal of a citation and the Occupational Safety and Health Appeals Board has not yet ruled on your appeal, you need not include information about it.
2.	Has the Federal Occupational Safety and Health Administration cited and assessed penalties against your firm in the past five years? X Yes
	NOTE: If you have filed an appeal of a citation and the appropriate appeals Board has not yet ruled on your appeal, you need not include information about it.
3.	Has the EPA, or a State of Florida Agency/Department cited and assessed penalties against either your firm or the owner of a project on which your firm was the Contractor, in the past five years? Yes No
	If yes, attach a separate signed page describing each citation?
	NOTE: If you have filed an appeal of a citation and the Appeals Board has not yet ruled on your appeal, or there is a court appeal pending, you need not include information about the citation.
4.	How often do you require documented safety meetings to be held for construction employees and field supervisors during the course of a project? Bi-weekly
5.	List your firm's Experience Modification Rate (EMR) workers' compensation insurance for each of the past three premium years: Current year:
	If your EMR for any of these three years is or was 1.00 or higher, you may, if you wish, attach a letter of explanation.
	NOTE: An Experience Modification Rate is issued to your firm annually by your workers' compensation insurance carrier.
6.	Within the last five years, has there ever been a period when your firm had employees but was without worker's compensation insurance or state-approved self-insurance? ☐ Yes ☑ No
	If yes, attach separate signed page describing time period without worker's

7.	was re	here been more than one occasion during the last five years on which your firm equired to pay either back wages or penalties for your own firm's failure to comply ne prevailing wage laws? X No
	laws.	:This question refers only to your own firm's violation of prevailing wage It does not pertain to violations of the prevailing wage laws by a ontractor.
8.	firm h Feder ☐ Ye	g the last five years, has there been more than one occasion on which your own as been penalized or required to pay back wages for failure to comply with the al Davis-Bacon prevailing wage requirements? S No list occurrences
9.	spons	le the name, address, and telephone number of all apprenticeship program or(s) (approved by the State of Florida) that will provide apprentices to your any for use on any public works projects for which you are awarded a contract.
10.	If your	firm operates its own State-approved apprenticeship program:
	а.	Identify the craft or crafts in which your firm provided apprenticeship training in the past year.
	b.	State the year in which each such apprenticeship program was approved, and attach evidence of the most recent approval(s) of your apprenticeship program(s).
	c.	State the number of individuals who were employed by your firm as apprentices at any time during the past three years in each apprenticeship and the number of persons who, during the past three years, completed apprenticeships in each craft while employed by your firm.
11.	of Floi	time during the last five years, has your firm been found to violate any provision ida apprenticeship laws or regulations, or the laws pertaining to use of apprentices blic works? S X No
	If yes,	provide the date(s) of such findings, and attach copies of the final decision(s).

PART V SECTION III - PROJECT EXPERIENCE (PROJECT 1)

Contractor shall provide information about its three (3) relevant recently completed projects. Names and references must be current and verifiable. Where necessary use separate sheets of paper that contain all of the following information:

Project Name:			
Location:	<u> </u>		
Owner:	Village of Wellington		
Owner Contact :		Jason Hanchuck, Senior Project Manager	
Architect, Engineer,	or Consultant	Ocampo & Asscociates Design Studio	
Construction Manag	er:	Ernesto Ocampo, Project Architect	
Total Value of Const		\$3,585,000.00	
Total Value of Chan		\$0.00	
Original Construction		305 Calendars Days	
Original Contract Co		3/1/2012	
Actual Date of Comp	oletion:	1/31/2012	
and suppliers, sub-C Tilt-up Construction	n of the work performed inclu contractors, special construct of a 22,946 Sf Building, inclu	iding the following items. Include equipment manufacturers tion methods, etc. ides Day Care, Gym, Administratin offices, Mini Police Sub, and Music Studio, Learning Center, Computer/Homework	
Room, Cadet's Roor	n, Canteen/Recreation Areas	s, Basketball and Volley Ball Courts, Site Amenities,	
Landscaping, irrigati	on, fence, paving and gradin	g, asphalt, and striping	

Percentage of contra	act completed by contractor's	own forces (not) subbed out)%	
Percentage of contra	act completed by each MBEs		
ls this project a Fire	Station or Public Safety Facil	lity? X yesNo	
	hat makes this facility a Pub a Mini Police Station and is	lic Safety facility: constructed for use as a backup Emergency Operations	
What is the useable 22,946 SF	floor space of project in squa	are feet?	
How many floors/sto	ries are in the project?	1	
Did the project includ	le a commercial grade kitche	en? X yes No	
Size of site in square	feet	57,510 SF	
Types of site work you		Landscape, Irrigation, Paving, Grading, Striping, and Drainage, Playground, Shade.	
ondorgiound Odnitos	19. Elocatou, 001101, 110tol	and a serial and an analysis and a serial an	

Wellington Buildin		nat you have been directly responsible for obtaining permits gineering, Wellington Planning and
Zoning, FDEP.		
Did this project inv	volve Green Building Certifica	tionYesX_No
If yes, to what ratio	ng or level	
PART V SECTION	N III – PROJECT EXPERI	ENCE (PROJECT 2)
Project Name:	Wilton Manors City Hall &	Police Station
Location:	2020 Wilton Drive, Wilton	
Owner:	City of Wilton Manors	
Owner Contact :		David Archacki/Director Public Services
Architect, Enginee	r, or Consultant	Walters Zackrìa Associates
Construction Manager:		Abbas Zachria, PA
Total Value of Cor	struction:	\$7,254,039.00
Total Value of Construction: Total Value of Change Orders:		\$252,692.00
	ion Contract Duration:	320 Calendar Days
Original Contract (Completion Date:	1/15/2010
Actual Date of Cor	npletion:	1/1/2010
Scope of Work Pe		
		uding the following items. Include equipment manufacturers
		on services. New two-story building, 35,000 SF, City of ergency Services Center, Hardened construction, Emergency
		on center, full security services, HVAC, Electrical, Plumbing
		e lighting, exterior, plazas, landscaping, irrigation, grading,
paving, striping.	parting, aramago oyotom, on	o ngriang, oxionor, piazao, ianaooaping, iingaaon, graanig
, , , , , ,		
-		
		
Percentage of conf	tract completed by contractor	s own forces (not) subbed out) <u>44</u> %
Percentage of cont	tract completed by each MBE	s <u>29</u> % SBEs <u>29</u> %
ls this project a Fir	e Station or Public Safety Fac	ility? X yesNo
	what makes this facility a Pul Emergency Operations Cente	
What is the useabl 33,228 SFT	e floor space of project in squ	are feet?
How many floors/st	tories are in the project?	2 Story
Did the project incl	ude a commercial grade kitch	en?yesXNo
Size of site in squa	re feet	190,758 SF

	rk you were responsible for r, Sewer and Drainage, Fenc	Grading, Paving, Landscaping, Irrigation, Underground inc.
	7, 001,01,01,0	
Broward County		that you have been directly responsible for obtaining permits Broward County Waste Water Management, Broward County epartment, FDEP.
Did this project in	nvolve Green Building Certific	ationYesXNo
-	ON III – PROJECT EXPEF	RIENCE (PROJECT 3)
Project Name: Location: Owner:	Tradewinds Park Adminis	stration Building I, Coconut Creek, FL 33073
Owner Contact :		Shoban Smart, Project Manager
Architect, Engine	er, or Consultant	Walters Zackria & Associates
Construction Mar	nager:	Abbas Zackria, PA
	ange Orders: tion Contract Duration: Completion Date:	\$875,875.00 \$0.00 365 Calendar Days 5/30/2012 2/12/2013
Installation of Ten equipment and fu	tion of the work performed in nporary Park Office in leased rniture. Demolition of existing	cluding the following items. Include equipment manufacturers office trailer with utility services, relocation of park staff, Building. Construction of new Administration Building, and parking areas, landscaping, site lighting and irrigation.
Percentage of cor	ntract completed by contracto	r's own forces (not) subbed out) <u>45</u> %
Percentage of cor	ntract completed by each MBI	Es <u>29</u> % SBEs <u>29</u> %
ls this project a Fi	re Station or Public Safety Fa	cility? yesX_No
f yes, please state	e what makes this facility a P	ublic Safety facility:
What is the useab 4,812 SF	ele floor space of project in sq	uare feet?
low many floors/s	stories are in the project?	1 Story

Did the project inc	lude a commercial grade kito	hen? yes XNo
Size of site in square feet		4,348,659 SF
	you were responsible for , Landscaping and irrigation.	Underground Utilities - Water, Sewer, Drainage, Grading
Broward County E	PD, Broward County SWM, E	nat you have been directly responsible for obtaining permits Broward County Health Department, Coconut Creek ng, Coconut Creek Planning and Zoning, FDEP.
Did this project inv	rolve Green Building Certifica	tion X Yes No
If yes, to what ratin	ng or level	LEED Certified
PART V SECTIO	N III – PROJECT EXPERI	ENCE (PROJECT 4)
Project Name: Location: Owner:	,	
Owner Contact :		Paul McDermott/Project Manager
Architect, Engineer	r, or Consultant	Ricondo and Associates
Construction Mana	ger:	Bryce Wagner/ Project Manager
Total Value of Construction: Total Value of Change Orders: Original Construction Contract Duration: Original Contract Completion Date: Actual Date of Completion:		\$2,415,290.15 \$0.00 330 Calendar Days 8/24/2015 10/30/2015
Scope of Work Per	formed:	
Construction of new system. HVAC, Ele Lot Lighting, vehicle	w 9,182 SF Administration Buctrical, Plumbing, Fencing, Pegate access.	uding the following items. Include equipment manufacturers illding, LEED Certified, new communication, IT, security aving, Grading, Sidewalks, Emergency Generator, Parking
and the state of t		
Percentage of cont	ract completed by contractor	s own forces (not) subbed out)44%
Percentage of contr	ract completed by each MBE	s <u>21</u> % SBEs <u>21</u> %
Is this project a Fire	e Station or Public Safety Fac	ility?yesXNo
If yes, please state	what makes this facility a Pul	blic Safety facility:

What is the useabl 9,179 SF	e floor space of project in so	quare feet?
How many floors/st	tories are in the project?	1 Story
Did the project incl	ude a commercial grade kito	chen? yesXNo
Size of site in square feet		23,000 SF
	you were responsible for Sewer and Drainage, Fencir	Grading, Paving, Landscaping, Irrigation, Undergrounding, Vehicle Gate Access.
		nat you have been directly responsible for obtaining permits t, Palm Beach County, Division of State Fire Marshal.
		·
B*714/1-4-4		
Did this project invo	olve Green Building Certifica	ationXYesNo
If yes, to what rating	g or level	Silver LEED .
PART V SECTION	N III – PROJECT EXPER	IENCE (PROJECT 5)
Project Name: Location: Owner:		ty Services for the Homeless Grant Project Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
Owner Contact :		Richard Polemeni/ Director Design and Construction
Architect, Engineer,	or Consultant	Harvard Jolly, Inc.
Construction Manag	ger:	John Rhodes, PA
Total Value of Construction: Total Value of Change Orders: Original Construction Contract Duration: Original Contract Completion Date: Actual Date of Completion:		\$1,769,777.76 \$0.00 360 Calender Days 3/30/2013 3/16/2013
Scope of Work Perf	ormed:	
Provide a description Phase 1 - Construct services and more. irrigation. Phase 2 - move soc	n of the work performed inc ion of new 14,000 SF CHS Work includes all sidewalks	luding the following items. Include equipment manufacturers Healthcare for the Homeless Building to house social , fencing,site utilities, lighting, parking, landscaping and and commence interior and exterior renovations to existing Metal Walkway Canopy.
_	act completed by contractor	's own forces (not) subbed out) 45 %

ls this project a Fir	e Station or Public Safety Fa	cility?yesX_No
If yes, please state	what makes this facility a Pu	ublic Safety facility:
What is the useabl 14,000 SF	e floor space of project in squ	uare feet?
How many floors/st	tories are in the project?	1 Story
Did the project incl	ude a commercial grade kitch	nen?yesXNo
Size of site in squa	re feet	22,400 SF
	you were responsible for Landscaping and irrigation, t	Underground Utilities - Water, Sewer, Drainage, Grading fencing.
Broward County EF	PD, Broward County SWM, B nt, Fort Lauderdale Engineeri	at you have been directly responsible for obtaining permits roward County Health Department, Fort Lauderdale ing, Fort Lauderdale Planning and Zoning, FDEP.
, ,	olve Green Building Certificat	ionYesXNo
If yes, to what rating	g or level N III – PROJECT EXPERII	ENCE (DDO IECT 6)
Project Name: Location: Owner:	BSO Medical Clinic Renova 100 NW 82nd Avenue, #20 Broward County Sheriff's O	1, Plantation FL 33324
Owner Contact :		Andrew Baker, Director Facilities Planning and Development
Architect, Engineer,	, or Consultant	Barranco Gonzales Architecture Planning and Interior Design
Construction Manag	ger:	Rafael Diaz, PA
Total Value of Cons Total Value of Char Original Constructio Original Contract Co Actual Date of Com	nge Orders: on Contract Duration: ompletion Date:	\$195,968.44 \$0.00 120 Calender Days 6/12/2015 6/12/2015
Scope of Work Perf	Formed:	
Renovation for BSC reception area with	Medical Clinic. Demo existir glass enclosure, accoustical	uding the following items. Include equipment manufacturers ng, and new drywall partitions, frames and doors, millwork ceilings, flooring, painting, window treatments, renovate ctrical. ADA retrofit building and entrance.
rational state of the state of		

Percentage of contract completed by contractor's own forces (not) subbed out)%			
Percentage of contract completed by each MBEs21% SBEs21%			
Is this project a Fire	e Station or Public Safety Fa	cility? X yesNo	
If yes, please state This is a BSO facili		ublic Safety facility:	
What is the useabl 2,2269 SF	e floor space of project in sq	uare feet?	
How many floors/st	How many floors/stories are in the project? 1 Story		
Did the project incl	ude a commercial grade kitc	hen?yesXNo	
Size of site in squa	re feet	<u>NA</u>	
Types of site work	you were responsible for	<u>NA</u>	
Broward County EF	PD, Broward County Health	at you have been directly responsible for obtaining permits Department, Plantation Building Department, I Zoning, FDEP.	
Did this project invo	olve Green Building Certificat	tionYes <u>X</u> No	
If yes, to what rating	g or level		
PART V SECTION	N III – PROJECT EXPERI	ENCE (PROJECT 7)	
Project Name: Location: Owner:	ocation: 501 W. Atlantic Avenue, Delray Beach FL 33444		
Owner Contact :	•	Timothy Tack, Project Manager	
Architect, Engineer,	, or Consultant	Calvin, Giordano & Associates.	
Construction Manag	ger:	Michael D. Conner, Project Manager	
Total Value of Cons Total Value of Chan Original Constructio Original Contract Co Actual Date of Com	nge Orders: on Contract Duration: ompletion Date:	\$320,195.36 \$0.00 111 Calender Days 11/29/2015 11/29/2015	
Scope of Work Perf	ormed:		
Removal of existing Landscaping and construction of new plaza at the SE Corner of the Fire Rescue Headquarters Building. The plaza will feature new seat walls, landscaping, and expansion of existing			
retention area with the precast retaining walli to enclose retention area on 3 sides, fencing, modification			
to the existing irrigation	to the existing irrigation system, pervious pavers with specialty paver wave pattern and inlaid bronze		

plaques.		
Percentage of contract completed by contractor	's own forces (not) subbed out) <u>45</u> %	
Percentage of contract completed by each MBE	s0_% SBEs0_%	
Is this project a Fire Station or Public Safety Fac	cility? XyesNo	
If yes, please state what makes this facility a Pu Fire Station Headquarters.	rblic Safety facility:	
What is the useable floor space of project in squ	•	
How many floors/stories are in the project?	1 Story	
Did the project include a commercial grade kitch	nen?yesXNo	
Size of site in square feet	45,000 SF	
Types of site work you were responsible for <a -="" a="" and="" drainage,="" fencing.<="" grading="" href="Underground Utilities - Water, Sewer, Drainage, Grading Paving, Sidewalks, Landscaping and irrigation, fencing." irrigation,="" landscaping="" paving,="" sewer,="" sidewalks,="" underground="" utilities="" water,="">		
Did this project involve Green Building Certificati	onYesXNo	
PART V SECTION III – PROJECT EXPERIENCE (PROJECT 8)		
Project Name: ocation: Downer: Broward County Main Jail Elevator ocation: ocation: ocation: Broward County Main Jail Elevator ocation: ocation: Broward County Sheriff's Office		
Owner Contact :	Michael Cahill - Planning Director (Now Deceased)	
Architect, Engineer, or Consultant	IBI Group	
Construction Manager:	Irv Kriss, Project Manager	
Total Value of Construction: Total Value of Change Orders: Original Construction Contract Duration: Original Contract Completion Date: Actual Date of Completion:	\$269,000.00 \$0.00 110 Calender Days 8/16/2011	

Scope of Work Performed:

project, installation		Idition. Work includes all necessary ancillary work to complete landing area, modifications to existing berm, landscaping, ea, electrical and security.
Percentage of cont	ract completed by contractor	r's own forces (not) subbed out) <u>51</u> %
Percentage of cont	ract completed by each MBE	Es <u>23</u> % SBEs <u>23</u> %
Is this project a Fire	e Station or Public Safety Fa	cility?XyesNo
If yes, please state BSO Main Jail.	what makes this facility a Pu	ublic Safety facility:
What is the useable 210 SF	e floor space of project in sq	uare feet?
How many floors/st	ories are in the project?	3 Story
Did the project inclu	ude a commercial grade kitcl	nen?yesXNo
Size of site in square feet		
Types of site work you were responsible for Underground Utilities - Drainage, Grading Paving, Sidewalks, Landscaping and irrigation, fencing.		
Broward County EP	D, Broward County SWM, B	at you have been directly responsible for obtaining permits roward County Health Department, Fort Lauderdale ing, Fort Lauderdale Planning and Zoning, FDEP.
Did this project invo	lve Green Building Certificat	ionYesXNo
If yes, to what rating	or level	
PART V SECTION	I III – PROJECT EXPERII	ENCE (PROJECT 9)
Project Name: Location: Owner:	Cooper City Sub-Station Int 10580 Stirling Road, Coope Broward County Sheriff's O	er City, FL 33026
Owner Contact :	•	Michael Cahill - Planning Director (Now Deceased)
Architect, Engineer,	or Consultant	Walters Zackria Associates
Construction Manag	er:	Abbas Zackria, PA
Total Value of Cons Total Value of Chan		\$49,000.00 \$0.00
Total Value of Change Orders:		

Original Construction Contract Duration:	110 Calender Days
Original Contract Completion Date:	7/25/2011
Actual Date of Completion:	7/25/2011
Scope of Work Performed:	
Renovation of 1,000 SF of interior space. Work During Construction this facility remained fully of	included correction of all existing code violations.
The state of the s	
Percentage of contract completed by contractor	r's own forces (not) subbed out) <u>40</u> %
Percentage of contract completed by each MBE	Es <u>19</u> % SBEs <u>19</u> %
Is this project a Fire Station or Public Safety Fac	cility? X yesNo
If yes, please state what makes this facility a Pu Broward County Sheriff's Office Sub-Station.	ıblic Safety facility:
What is the useable floor space of project in squ 18,000 SF	
How many floors/stories are in the project?	1 Story
Did the project include a commercial grade kitch	nen?yesXNo
Size of site in square feet	27,000 SF
Types of site work you were responsible for	NA ·
State, County and Local Permitting Agencies the Broward County EPD, Broward County Health D Cooper City Engineering, Cooper City Planning	
Did this project involve Green Building Certificati	ionYesXNo
If yes, to what rating or level	

HOLD HARMLESS AND INDEMNITY CLAUSE

(Company Name and Authorized Representative's Name)

, the contractor, shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the City of Hollywood, its elected and appointed officials, employees and agents for any and all suits, actions, legal or administrative proceedings, claims, damage, liabilities, interest, attorney's fees, costs of any kind whether arising prior to the start of activities or following the completion or acceptance and in any manner directly or indirectly caused, occasioned or contributed to in whole or in part by reason of any act, error or omission, fault or negligence whether active or passive by the contractor, or anyone acting under its direction, control, or on its behalf in connection with or incident to its performance of the contract.

///////////	Michael R. Boss	
SIGNATURE	PRINTED NAME	
MBR Construction, Inc.	4-14-16	
COMPANY OF NAME	DATE	

Failure to sign or changes to this page shall render your bid non-responsive.

NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF:	Florida
COUNTY OF	Broward, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that:
(1)	He/she is President of MBR Construction, Inc., the Bidder that has submitted the attached Bid.
(2)	He/she has been fully informed regarding the preparation and contents of the attached Bid and of all pertinent circumstances regarding such Bid;
(3)	Such Bid is genuine and is not a collusion or sham Bid;
(4)	Neither the said Bidder nor any of its officers, partners, owners, agents, representatives, employees or parties in interest, including this affiant has in any way colluded, conspired, connived or agreed, directly or indirectly with any other Bidder, firm or person to submit a collusive or sham Bid in connection with the contractor for which the attached Bid has been submitted or to refrain from bidding in connection with such contract, or has in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement or collusion or communication or conference with any other Bidder, firm or person to fix the price or prices, profit or cost element of the Bid price or the Bid price of any other Bidder, or to secure an advantage against the City of Hollywood or any person interested in the proposed Contract; and
(5)	The price or prices quoted in the attached Bid are fair and proper and are not tainted by any collusion, conspiracy, connivance or unlawful agreement on the part of the Bidder or any of its agents, representatives, owners, employees, or parties in interest, including this affiant.
(SIGNED)	President Title
	//

Failure to sign or changes to this page shall render your bid non-responsive.

subsequent to July 1, 1989.

SWORN STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 287.133 (3) (a) FLORIDA STATUTES ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED AND SWORN TO IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICIAL AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS

This form statement is submitted to City of Hollywood
by <u>Michael R. Boss, President</u> for <u>MBR Construction, Inc.</u> (Print individual's name and title) (Print name of entity submitting sworn statement)
whose business address is1020 NW 51st Street, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 and if applicable its Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is65-0373938 If the entity has no FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the individual signing this sworn statement.
2. I understand that "public entity crime," as defined in paragraph 287.133(1)(g), <u>Florida Statues</u> , means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or with the United States, including, but not limited to, any bid, proposal, reply, or contract for goods or services, any lease for real property, or any contract for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, or material misinterpretation.
3. I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), <u>Florida Statutes</u> , means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication of guilt, in an federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment or information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.
4. I understand that "Affiliate," as defined in paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means:
 A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime, or An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting a controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.
5 I understand that "person," as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(e), Florida Statues, means any natural person or any entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity.
6. Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. (Please indicate which statement applies.)
Neither the entity submitting sworn statement, nor any of its officers, director, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.
The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime

The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime, but the Final Order entered by the Hearing Officer in a subsequent proceeding before a Hearing Officer of the State of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings, determined that it was not in the public interest to place the entity submitting this sworn statement on the convicted vendor list. (attach a copy of the Final Order).

I UNDERSTAND THAT THE SUBMISSION OF THIS FORM TO THE CONTRACTING OFFICER FOR THE PUBLIC ENTITY IDENTIFIED IN PARAGRAPH 1 (ONE) ABOVE IS FOR THAT PUBLIC ENTITY ONLY AND THAT THIS FORM IS VALID THROUGH DECEMBER 31 OF THE CALENDAR YEAR IN WHICH IT IS FILED. I ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT I AM REQUIRED TO INFORM THAT PUBLIC ENTITY PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT IN EXCESS OF THE THRESHOLD AMOUNT PROVIDED IN SECTION 287.017 FLORIDA STATUTES FOR A CATEGORY TWO OF ANY CHANGE IN THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FORM.

	1	(Signature)
Sworn to and subscribed before me this	day of <u>April</u>	, 2016.
Personally known Mchanl	BUSS	
Or produced identification	Notary Public-State of	45
(Type of identification)	(Prin ed ly name	WENDY COLE Notary Public - State of Florida Testamorphismonis ip 1998889 Subjection - Expires Aug 28, 2018

Failure to sign or changes to this page shall render your bid non-responsive.

CERTIFICATIONS REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION AND OTHER RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS

The applicant certifies that it and its principals:

Applicant Name and Address:

- (a) Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, sentenced to a denial
 of Federal benefits by a State or Federal court, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any
 Federal department or agency;
- (b) Have not within a three-year period preceding this application been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State, or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction, violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property;
- (c) Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a governmental entity (Federal, State, or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (b) of this certification; and
- (d) Have not within a three-year period preceding this application had one or more public transactions (Federal, State, or local) terminated for cause or default.

MBR Construction, Inc.		
1020 NW 51st Street, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309		
Application Number and/or Project Name:		
RFQ-4511-16-RD		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Applicant IRS/Vendor Number:		
Type/Print Name and Title of Authorized Representative:		
Michael R. Boss, President		
Signature:Date:	4-14-16	

Failure to sign or changes to this page shall render your bid non-responsive.

DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE PROGRAM

IDENTICAL TIE BIDS - Preference shall be given to businesses with drug-free workplace programs. Whenever two or more bids which are equal with respect to price, quality, and service are received by the State or by any political subdivision for the procurement of commodities or contractual services, a bid received from a business that certifies that it has implemented a drug-free workplace program shall be given preference in the award process. Established procedures for processing tie bids will be followed if none of the tied vendors have a drug-free workplace program. In order to have a drug-free workplace program, a business shall:

- Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
- Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business's policy of maintaining a
 drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and
 the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under bid a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1).
- 4. In the statement specified in subsection (1), notify the employee that, as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under bid, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, any violation of chapter 893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
- 5. Impose a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program (if such is available in the employee's community) by, any employee who is so convicted.
- 6. Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of these requirements.

As the person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that this firm complies fully with the above requirements.

Michael R. Boss, President

VENDOR'S SIGNATURE

PRINTED NAME

MBR Construction, Inc.

NAME OF COMPANY

SOLICITATION, GIVING, AND ACCEPTANCE OF GIFTS POLICY

Florida Statute 112.313 prohibits the solicitation or acceptance of Gifts. - "No Public officer, employee of an agency, local government attorney, or candidate for nomination or election shall solicit or accept anything of value to the recipient, including a gift, loan, reward, promise of future employment, favor, or service, based upon any understanding that the vote, official action, or judgment of the public officer, employee, local government attorney, or candidate would be influenced thereby.". The term "public officer" includes "any person elected or appointed to hold office in any agency, including any person serving on an advisory body."

The City of Hollywood policy prohibits all public officers, elected or appointed, all employees, and their families from accepting any gifts of any value, either directly or indirectly, from any contractor, vendor, consultant, or business with whom the City does business.

The State of Florida definition of "gifts" includes the following:

Real property or its use,

Tangible or intangible personal property, or its use,

A preferential rate or terms on a debt, loan, goods, or services,

Forgiveness of indebtedness,

Transportation, lodging, or parking,

Food or beverage,

Membership dues,

Entrance fees, admission fees, or tickets to events, performances, or facilities,

Plants, flowers or floral arrangements

Services provided by persons pursuant to a professional license or certificate.

Other personal services for which a fee is normally charged by the person providing the services.

Any other similar service or thing having an attributable value not already provided for in this section.

Any contractor, vendor, consultant, or business found to have given a gift to a public officer or employee, or his/her family, will be subject to dismissal or revocation of contract.

As the person authorized to sign-the statement, I certify that this firm will comply fully with this policy.

Michael R. Boss
PRINTED NAME

MBR Construction, Inc.
President
NAME OF COMPANY
TITLE

Failure to sign this page shall render your bid non-responsive.

REFERENCE QUESTIONNAIRE

It is the responsibility of the confractor/vender to provide a minimum of three (3) similar type references using this form and to provide this information with your submission. Failure to do so may result in the rejection of your submission.
Giving reference for: MBR Construction
Firm-giving Reference: City of Coconst Creek
Address: 4800 W Copans Road, Coconut Creak, FL 33063
Phone: 954 - 545 - 6614
Fax: 954-545-6622
Email: brosen @ Coconstrack. net
1. Q: What was the dollar value of the contract? A: #532,278.70
2. Have there been any change orders, and if so, how many? A: Yes, one change order for \$2,000
3. Q: Did they perform on a timely basis as required by the agreement? A: Yes
4. Q: Was the project manager easy to:get in contact with? A: Yes
5. Q: Would you use them again? A: Yes
6. Q: Overall, what would you rate their performance? (Scale from 1-5)
A: Ma5 Excellent □4 Good □3 Fall □ 2 Poor □1 Unacceptable
7. Q: Is there anything else we should know, that we have not asked? A: No
The undersigned does hereby cettify that the foregoing and subsequent statements are true and correct and are made independently, free from vendor interference/collusion.
Name: Brian Rosen Tille Project Manager
Name: Brian Rosen Tille Project Manager Signature: BAM Date: 01/25/16

REFERENCE QUESTIONNAIRE

It is the responsibility of the contractor/vendor to provide a minimum of three (3) similar type references using this form and to provide this information with your submission. Fallure to do so may result in the rejection of your submission.

Gluing reference for:

MBR CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Glying reference for MIDK CONDITION LINE.
Firm giving Reference: Town Para Esach CRA
Address: 100 W. A. Haustic Blue, # 276
Phone: <u>(981) 545 - 7169</u>
Fax: (954) 786 - 7836
Emili Nguyen tran @copby.com.
1. Q: What was the dollar value of the contract? A: \$1.4 \text{A illion.}
2. Have there been any change orders, and if so, how many? A YES but all owner requested.
3. Ct that they perform on a finely basis as required by the agreement?
4. Q: Was the project manager easy to get in contact with? A: YES. Not just the TW but anyone within the Company 5. Q: Would you use their again?
* YES, Would lightly recommend.
8. Q: Overall, what would you rate their performance? (Scale from 1-5)
A: Ms Excellent
7. Circle there anything else we should know, that we have not esked? At Feel Free to CHL Directly @ Phone# Listed a bove.
The understance thereby certify that the foregoing and subsequent stellements are true and correct and are made independently, free from vendor interference collegion.
Name: Newyon Tran The Northpost CRA Director
Signature: May M. Date: 112116

reference questionnaire

It is the desponsibility of the contractorization in provide a minimum of three (3) similar type references using this form and the provide this information with your submission. Failure to do so may result in the relection of your submission.
Giving reference for MIBR CONSTRUCTION INC.
Film glying Religions: Ricondo & Associates
Address 1000 NW 57th Court, Niami 93326
Phone: 907.947.5584
Fax
Email: b wagner@ricondo.com
i. (d What was the dollar value of the confract? A: \$2.4 million
2. Have here and change orders and trans of north processed through allowance account.
3. GLGId higy peliform on a threely basis as required by the agreement? A: Yes
4. Of Was the profect manager easy to get in content with?
5. G. Would you use them abate? A. Yea
6. di Quagli what would you rate their perioniance? (Scale from 1-5)
As Besident Els Gold Classali Classoc Claumeoceptable
7. Čžik jiere mylling elsewe should khów, malwe neve not eskéd? A wisk is committed to převiding a finished product to the Owners satisfaction
he undersigned does hereby certify ithat the toregoing and subsequent etalements are fige and consect and are made Idependently, her from vendor interference collision.
LEWISE A WARMITE THE PROJECT MONAGETTE
iogathire: Nath College Date: Jan. 20, 2616

REFERENCE QUESTIONNAIRE

It is the responsibility of the contractor/vendor to provide a minimum of three (3) similar type references using this form and to provide this information with your submission. Failure to do so may result in the rejection of your submission.

Giving reference for: MBR Construction, Inc.	
Firm-glving Reference: City of Deerfield Beach CRA.	
Address: 200 Goods by Blvd, Dearfield Beach	
Phone: (954) 899 1485	
Fax: (954) 480 -4492.	
Emall: hhyphia deerfield - boach. Com	
1. Q: What was the dollar value of the contract? A: 证 , S M	
2. Have there been any change orders, and if so, how many? A: 10 + a5' reguested by City For adding work; 3. G: Did they perform on a limit basis as required by the agreement?	
A;	
4. Q: Was the project manager easy to get in contact with? A:	
5. Q: Would you use them again? A: TES WE ARE USING The IM A TENT M 6. Q: Overall, what would you rate their performance? (Scale from 1-5)	
6. Q: Overall, what would you rate their performance? (Scale from 1-5) A: DE Excellent:	••
7. Q: Is there anything else we should know, that we have not asked? A: MBQ "IS One of the best contractors that IT will the understand does hereby certify that the foregoing and subsequent statements are true and correct and are made."	ζ
ndependently, free from vendor interference/collusion.	
vamo: HIEP HUYNH THIS Capital projects Manage	سمائر
Name: HIEP HUYNH THE Capital projects Manage	
	•

April 12, 2016

REFERENCE QUESTIONNAIRE

It is the responsibility of the contractor/vendor to provide a minimum of three (3) similar type references using this form and to provide this information with your submission. Failure to do so may result in the rejection of your submission.	
Givling reference for: MBR Construction, Inc.	
Firm giving Reference: City of Sunrise, Florida	
Address: Capital Projects Section, 777 Sawgrass Corporate Parkway, Sunnise, FL 33325	٠
Phone: 954-572-2264	
Fax; 954-572-2494	
Email: dabderhalden@sunirisefl:gov	
1. Q: What was the dollar value of the contract? A: 海红前間的	
2. Flave there been any change orders, and if so, how many? A: 智慧, 孔 如前 加超過	
3。Q: Did they perform on a timely basis as required by the agreement? A: Yes	
4. Q: Was the project manager easy to get in centact with?	
5. Q: Would you use them again?	
6. Q: Overall, what would you rate their performance? (Scale from 1-5)	
A; 📵5 Excellent 🗀 4 Good 🖂 3 Fair 🗀 2 Poor 🖂 1 Unacceptable	
7. Q; is there anything else we should know, that we have not asked? A: MBR Construction, the is an excellent contractor and a pleasure to work with.	
The undersigned does hereby certify that the foregoing and subsequent statements are true and correct and are made ndependently, free from vendor interference/collusion.	
Natne: <u>David J. Abderhalden</u> . Title <u>Capital Projects Goordinator</u>	
Signature: Date: January 22, 2016.	_

REFERENCE QUESTIONNAIRE

It is the responsibility of the contractor/vendor to provide a minimum of three (3) similar type references using this form and to provide this information with your submission. Failure to do so may result in the rejection of your submission.
Giving reference for MBR Construction, Inc.
Firm giving Reference: City of Wilton Mayors Address: 2020 Wilton Drive, Wilton Mayors, FL. 33305
Address: 2020 Wilton Drive, Wilton Manors, FL. 33305
Prione: 954 - 390 - 2/30
Fex: 954-390-2138
Email: P.CANN D WILTON MANORS, COM
1. G: What was the dollar value of the confract?
2. Have there been any change orders, and it so, how many? A Yes, I Based on City Expanding Contract
3. Q: Did they perform on a fimely basis as required by the agreement?
4. Qt Was the project manager easy to get in сол tact with?
5. Q: Would you use them again?
6. Q: Overall, what would you rate their performance? (Scale from 1-5)
A: D6 Excellent
7. Q: is there anything else we should know, that we have not asked? At
he undersigned does hereby certify that the foregoing and subsequent statements are true and correct and are made rependently, tree from vendor interference/callusion.
lame: PATRICK CANN Title Leisure Services Arrector
ignature:



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD 1940 NORTH MONROE STREET TALLAHASSEE FL 32399-0783 (850) 487-1395

BOSS, RONALD R
MBR CONSTRUCTION INC
1020 NW 51ST STREET
FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33309

Congratulations! With this license you become one of the nearly one million Floridians licensed by the Department of Business and Professional Regulation. Our professionals and businesses range from architects to yacht brokers, from boxers to barbeque restaurants, and they keep Florida's economy strong.

Every day we work to improve the way we do business in order to serve you better. For information about our services, please log onto www.myfloridalicense.com. There you can find more information about our divisions and the regulations that impact you, subscribe to department newsletters and learn more about the Department's initiatives.

constantly strive to serve you better so that you can serve your constantly strive to serve you better so that you can serve your comers. Thank you for doing business in Florida, and congratulations on your new license!



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CGCA08949

ISSUED: 07/16/2014

CERTIFIED GENERAL CONTRACTOR BOSS, RONALD R MBR CONSTRUCTION INC

IS CERTIFIED under the provisions of Ch.489 FS. Expiration date: AUG 31, 2016 L1407160001344

DETACH HERE

RICK SCOTT, GOVERNOR

KEN LAWSON, SECRETARY

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

LICENSE NUMBER

CGCA08949

The GENERAL CONTRACTOR Named below IS CERTIFIED Under the provisions of Chapter 489 FS. Expiration date: AUG 31, 2016

BOSS, RONALD R
MBR CONSTRUCTION INC
1020 NW 51ST STREET
FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33309





STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD 1940 NORTH MONROE STREET TALLAHASSEE FL 32399-0783 (850) 487-1395

BOSS, MICHAEL RONALD MBR CONSTRUCTION INC 1020 NW 51 STREET FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33309

Congratulations! With this license you become one of the nearly one million Floridians licensed by the Department of Business and Professional Regulation. Our professionals and businesses range from architects to yacht brokers, from boxers to barbeque restaurants, and they keep Florida's economy strong.

Every day we work to improve the way we do business in order to serve you better. For information about our services, please log onto www.myfloridalicense.com. There you can find more information about our divisions and the regulations that impact you, subscribe to department newsletters and learn more about the Department's initiatives.

mission at the Department is: License Efficiently, Regulate Fairly. constantly strive to serve you better so that you can serve your comers. Thank you for doing business in Florida, and congratulations on your new license!



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CGC1512261

ISSUED: 07/16/2014

CERTIFIED GENERAL CONTRACTOR BOSS, MICHAEL RONALD MBR CONSTRUCTION INC

IS CERTIFIED under the provisions of Ch.489 FS. Expiration date: AUG 31, 2016 L1407160001343

DETACH HERE

RICK SCOTT, GOVERNOR

KEN LAWSON, SECRETARY

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

LICENSE NUMBER

CGC1512261

The GENERAL CONTRACTOR Named below IS CERTIFIED Under the provisions of Chapter 489 FS. Expiration date: AUG 31, 2016



BOSS, MICHAEL RONALD MBR CONSTRUCTION INC 1020 NW 51 STREET FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33309



PLEASE CUT OUT CARD BELOW AND RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

o

D

Н

E

R

STATE OF FLORIDA **DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES DIVISION OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION** CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY EXEMPTION

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTION TO BE EXEMPT FROM FLORIDA

WORKERS' COMPENSATION LAW

EFFECTIVE DATE: 9/22/2015 EXPIRATION DATE:

9/21/2017

PERSON: Boss

650373938 FEIN:

BUSINESS NAME AND ADDRESS:

MBR CONSTRUCTION, INC.

1020 NW 51 STREET

FORT LAUDERDALE

33309

SCOPES OF BUSINESS OR TRA

LICENSED GENERAL CONTRACTOR

IMPORTANT

Pursuant to Chapter 440.05(14), F.S., an officer of a corporation who elects exemption from this chapter by filing a certificate of election under this section may not recover benefits or compensation under this chapter.

Pursuant to Chapter 440.05(12), F.S., Certificates of election to be exempt... apply only within the scope of the business or trade listed on the notice of election to be exempt.

Pursuant to Chapter 440.05(13), F.S., Notices of election to be exempt and certificates of election to be exempt shall be subject to revocation if, at any time after the filling of the notice or the issuance of the certificate, the person named on the notice or certificate no longer meets the requirements of this section for issuance of a certificate. The department shall revoke a certificate at any time for failure of the person named on the certificate to meet the requirements of this section.

DFS-F2-DWC-252 CERTIFICATE OF ELECTION TO BE EXEMPT REVISED 08-13

QUESTIONS? (850)413-1609

BROWARD COUNTY LOCAL BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT

115 S. Andrews Ave., Rm. A-100, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301-1895 – 954-831-4000 VALID OCTOBER 1,2015 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30,2016

DBA; Business Name; M B R CONSTRUCTION CO INC

Receipt#:180-4991 Business Type:CONTRACTOR (GENERAL

Business Location: 5057 NW 37 AVE Owner Name: RONALD R BOSS

Business Opened:03/04/1994 State/County/Cert/Reg:CGCA08949 Exemption Code:

Business Phone: 954-486-8404

Rooms

Professionals

	Number of Machines:		For Vending Business Only	ly Views	
Tax Amoint	Transfor Pas	1 1		Aenaing Type	ė.
The state of the s	नवाशवा प्रस	NOT Fee.	Penalty	Prior Years	To action of
00 70	0			110110010	Ison upingalion
00.	00.0	00.0	00.00		
				00.0	00.0

27.00

Total Paid

THIS RECEIPT MUST BE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY IN YOUR PLACE OF BUSINESS

THIS BECOMES A TAX RECEIPT

WHEN VALIDATED

non-regulatory in nature. You must meet all County and/or Municipality planning and zonling requirements. This Business Tax Receipt must be transferred when the business is sold, business name has changed or you have moved the business location. This receipt does not indicate that the business is legal or that it is in compliance with State or local laws and regulations. This tax is levied for the privilege of doing business within Broward County and is

Mailing Address:

RONALD R BOSS 1020 NW 51 ST FORT LAUDERDALE, 1

33309 ET

Receipt #13B-14-00009938 Paid 08/20/2015 :27.00

BROWARD COUNTY LOCAL BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT

115 S. Andrews Ave., Rm. A-100, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301-1895 – 954-831-4000 VALID OCTOBER 1, 2015 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

DBA:

Business Name, M B R CONSTRUCTION CO INC

Receipt #:180-8690 Business Type:CONTRACTOR (GENERAL

Owner Name: MICHAEL RONALD BOSS Business Location: 1020 NW 51 ST

FT LAUDERDALE

Business Opened:11/10/2008 State/County/Cert/Reg: CGC1512261 Exemption Code:

Business Phone: 954-486-8404.

Rooms

Professionals

	Number of Mach	ines:	or vending Business Only			
Tay Amount	I Tyour			Vending Type	25	
Illinoilla va	II all sier ree	NSF Fee	Penalty	Prior Years	Jan Canifoollo	
27.00	00.0	C		200	כסוובכווסו) כסצו	lotal Paid
		00.	0.00	00.00	00.00	27.00

THIS RECEIPT MUST BE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY IN YOUR PLACE OF BUSINESS

THIS BECOMES A TAX RECEIPT

WHEN VALIDATED

non-regulatory in nature. You must meet all County and/or Municipality planning and zoning requirements. This Business Tax Receipt must be transferred when the business is sold, business name has changed or you have moved the business location. This receipt does not indicate that the business is legal or that it is in compliance with State or local laws and regulations. This tax is levied for the privilege of doing business within Broward County and is

Mailing Address:

MICHAEL RONALD BOSS 1020 NW 51 ST FORT LAUDERDALE, FL

33309

Receipt #13B-14-00009938 Paid 08/20/2015 27.00

MBRCO-2

REVISION NUMBER:

OP ID: N8

ACORD

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

02/22/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

iMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in liqu of such endorsement(s)

PRODUCER		CONTACT Andrew Noye, CIC, CRIS				
1201 W Cy P.O. Box 5	rown of Florida, Inc. press Creek Rd # 130 727 Jale, FL 33310-5727		954-776-4446			
	ye, CIC, CRIS	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#			
		INSURER A : Bridgefield Employers Ins. Co+	10701			
INSURED	MBR Construction, Inc.	INSURER B : Gemini Insurance Co.+	10833			
	Attn: Ron / Mike Boss	INSURER C: North River Insurance Company+	21105			
	1020 NW 51 Street Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309	INSURER D : Houston Casualty Company+	42374			
	i d Education data, i E coope	INSURER E :				
		INSURER F:				

CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

INSF LTR	R ?	TYPE OF INSURANCE		LSUBF	C. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BE POLICY NUMBER	POLICY FEE		T	rs	
В	Х	 						EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$	1,000,000
		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	X		VFGP0017302016	02/22/2016	02/22/2017	PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	100,000
			_					MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000
			_	1				PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
	GE	N'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
		POLICY PRO-						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
l_	\perp	OTHER:						Emp Ben.	\$	1,000,000
	ΑU	TOMOBILE LIABILITY]	Ī				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	
1		OTUA YNA						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	s	
		ALLOWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS	'			1		BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
		HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS	'				!	PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
			'			<u> </u>			s	
	Х	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR	T					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	6,000,000
С		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	ε '	'	5821047297	02/22/2016	02/22/2017	AGGREGATE	\$	12,000,000
l		DED X RETENTION\$	' اد	 '					\$	
		RKERS COMPENSATION DEMPLOYERS' LIABILITY	1					PER OTH- STATUTE ER		
Α	ANY	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A	'	83051338	08/05/2015	08/05/2016	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
	(Man	ICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? Indatory in NH)]N/A					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
	If yes	s, describe under SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					i l			1,000,000
D		fessional	$\uparrow \neg$		HCC14636072016	02/22/2016	 	EachClaim		1,000,000
	Lial	bility		1 1				Aggregate		1,000,000
	ĺ			1 1		1	. []
DESC	CRIPT	TION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LES (A	CORD	101, Additional Remarks Schedule, n	nay be attached if more	e space is require	≥d)		
		Hollywood is listed as additio		nsur	ed with respect to Gener	ral		•		ļ
Liab	ility	y if required by written contra	ct,							

CERTIFICATE HOLDER		CANCELLATION
City of Hollywood 2600 Hollywood Blvd	HOLLYW1	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Hollywood, FL 33021		AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE WHITE THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY

	V 1	
200		1.0
ΑL	\mathcal{O}_k	

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATH (MWODLYYYY) D2/24/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS IBSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTENDED A LITER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conclitions of the policy, cartein policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the cartificate bolder in this certificate the statement of the policy and respectively.

	erms and conditions of the policy, conditions of the policy, conditions of such and o	188M	n po ent(s	icina itida sadmio mi oudosa	omotini, tu čimi	, 	Constitution and the State of t	
PR	oducea Kim S. Nava Insurance A	gv. İ	TC:	RX615-0-1 PHONE RVD: 964-776-5220				
	4720 N. Federal Hwy.	0 4 7354	Mark ()		All EXIS BOAST	0,0220	TAMENDH COM	
1	Ft. Lauderdale, FL 3330	8 .		PRO	ALLA RESSI IDUCER TOMERID II	- Carlotte Contraction		
			-o-a to	1	úí	BURER(S) AFFO	RDING COVERAGE	NAIC #
iNs	UKEO	Strain	A		URER A Slale Fa	m Mutual Aut	omobile insurance Company	25176
	MBR CONSTRUCT	ΠON	, IN		URER B f	ger - 2 Milygan	100 - 100 -	2012-0-2014-0-2014
	1020 NVV 51 ST.	1:	8		DRET C i	<u>ڂڹؾڰڕڎڶڹؠڐۣ؞ۣؾڗڔؙؾڰ</u>	to a company of the second sec	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
4 5 22	FT. LAUDERDALE	, FL	333		Unen O : Unen E :	 	<u> San pagan da Sangar managan kebagai da</u>	
				1	URER F	9199		
ĊC	VERAGES CE	₹TŧF	CATI	NUMBER	4,44. 44. 4	an a	REVISION NUMBER:	atieli ornion
) 	WEAGES HIS 18 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIE NDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	8 OF EQUI PER	INSU REME TAIN, IOIES	RANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE INT. TERM OR CONDITION OF THE INSURANCE AFFORDED. I MITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEE	HEEN ISSUED T ANY CONTRAC BY THE POLICI IN REDUCED BY	o the insuf t or other es describi paid claims	Document with respect to al therein is subject to al to herein is subject to al	O WHICH THIS L THE TERMS,
INST LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADD	BUON WVD	РОДСУ НИМВЕЯ	POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP	LIMITE	
كبيج	GENERAL LIABILITY	1		an - Last total at - No. 114 Employ 1000 Supra on a municipal to	; 		EACH OCCURRENCE 5: DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES IES OCCURENCE 5:	
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	94/15	nea.					<u> </u>
. 1	CLYINE WADE DOCUM	ļ.,	-				MED EXP (Any one person) \$	(a)
	<u> </u>				1		GENERAL AGGREGATE	
	GENLAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG 5	23-22-5-52
100A	POLICY PROF LOC		í ,	and the second s		<u> </u>	\$	Part A and the part
Α	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	1200	e e	** **********************************	1		(E9 accyclain)	1,000,000
, (***), 3	X ANY MUNICIPAL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	Y	1	1371923	03/04/2018	09/04/2016	BODILY INJURY (Perpensen) 1	
	X SCHEDULED AUTOS	fran g	3	0163161	03/21/2016	09/21/2016	BODILY (NJURY (Par ecident) \$ PROPERTY DAMAGE	
, S	X HINED AUTOS					:	(Par accident)	<u> </u>
0	X NON-OWNED AUTOS						A THE RESIDENCE AND ASSOCIATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	
•		ľ		3 28.175.214.11		Children L	EACH DOCURRENCE \$	
1	DABRELA LIAB OCCUR:						AGBREGATE \$	700 100 000 1
	DEDIGUISTS CTAINS MADE	Ш						
1	RETENTION S			SE MINNESSES CONTRACTOR			\$	
3	WORKERS COMPENSATION		1272 7	The second section of the second section is a second section of the second section sec	8	·	WCSTATU: CIH-	
	ANY PROPRIETORIPARTNERIEXECUTIVE	NZA					ELEACH ACCIDENT 5	<u>(154) - 154 154 156 15</u>
1	(Kenditory in HH)		الترسيخ.) (1	EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT 8	
	SPECIAL PROVISIONS KAINW			70-100 	1 (1 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	3207 FO 9807 52	2	
	300 500 300 5 000 5 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00	; <u>(j°</u> 3 -	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	and the second of the second o		Out of Manager Co.	ASSESSED AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE PARTY OF	service
DEZC	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHIC	LES (/	(tiab))	CORD 101, Additional Remarks Solved	ile, il more space la	reduired}		
	o Y					3 **		gy s gyryynau y gan i
ĞEF	ITIFICATE HOLDER	i alke	772600	CAI	CELLATION			
كبتها	200, p. 100 (1 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1			2	nin marks ar v	ur Arnur 'ne	SCRIBED POLICIES RE CANCELLE	O BEFORE THE
	City of Hollywood			a and a second	PRATION DATE T	HEREOF, NOTIC	E WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORD	ANCE WITH THE
	2600 Hollywood Bivd				imikle sissen ätskisis/fig)	4	- 1774 (15. marks)	
	Hollywood, FL 33021			AVA	ORIZED REPRESE	YAYIVE	and the second s	ara e norta a reo sella
				***	$V \subset V$	S	4	
1.50	osupa os su <mark>la colo de consecta da maila de la colo</mark> gia de				Z Coxt	DXVX	DED CORPORATION. All rio	Ma very rod

ACORD 25 (2009/08)

The ACORD name and togo are registered marks of ACORD

7RATION: All rights reserved. 1001486-192849.4-02-11-2010



Liberty Mutual Surety

Steve Kelley Senior Product Line Underwriter

> 2055 Sugarloaf Circle Duluth, G.A. 30097 Direct (678) 417-3379 Fax (866)547-9909

January 26, 2016

Attention:

City of Hollywood

Re: Prequalification Letter

To Whom It May Concern:

Per your request for evidence of bondability, this letter is to advise you that MBR Construction, Inc. is bonded by Liberty Mutual Insurance Company. Liberty Mutual Insurance Company has an A.M. Best Rating of A with a financial size category of XV, \$2 Billion or greater, and is licensed to issue bonds in the State of Florida.

Our company has bonded MBR Construction, Inc. for many years and has found them to be an outstanding contractor with an excellent reputation in the construction industry. Based on their past experience, we have considered single jobs of \$15,000,000 with an aggregate program of \$30,000,000. MBR's current bonding capacity is sufficient for the referenced project amount of \$4,000,000.

If MBR Construction, Inc. is the selected firm, assuming adequate financing is confirmed, and if all other normal underwriting requirements are met, with surety approval, we look forward to providing a final bond on the referenced project.

As this is a letter of recommendation and not a bid bond, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, their agents and owners accept no liability for its content. The Surety reserves the right to review each submission and base their final decision upon conditions that exist at the time of request.

If we can be of additional assistance, please feel free to give us a call.

Sincerely,

July Toolieg

Senior Underwriter

Member of Liberty Mutual Group

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of GEORGIA

County of GWINNETT

On 1-26-2016 before me, ASHLEY KNUDSEN, personally appeared STEVE KELLEY, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person(s), or the entity(ies) upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of GEORGIA that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public residing at: Munnutt County My commission expires: \rightarrow





April 27, 2016

City of Hollywood Procurement Services Division 2600 Hollywood Blvd Hollywood FL 33020

RE: Contractor Prequalification (PW-16-003), Part V, Section II, Question 2

The following 9 pages are the OSHA Citation Documents.

Sincerely,

Michael R. Boss

President

MBR Construction, Inc.

Occupational Safety and Health Administration 1000 South Pine Island Road Suite 100

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33324

Phone: (954)424-0242 FAX: (954)424-3073



Citation and Notification of Penalty

To:
MBR CONSTRUCTION, INC.
and its successors
1020 NW 51st Street
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309

Inspection Site: 4025 W Palmaire Drive Pompano Beach, FL 33069 **Inspection Number:**

315356618

Inspection Date(s):

09/14/2011 - 09/15/2011

Issuance Date:

02/28/2012

The violation(s) described in this Citation and Notification of Penalty is (are) alleged to have occurred on or about the day(s) the inspection—was made unless otherwise indicated within the description given below.

This Citation and Notification of Penalty (this Citation) describes violations of the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970. The penalty(ies) listed herein is (are) based on these violations. You must abate the violations referred to in this Citation by the dates listed and pay the penalties proposed, unless within 15 working days (excluding weekends and Federal holidays) from your receipt of this Citation and Notification of Penalty you mail a notice of contest to the U.S. Department of Labor Area Office at the address shown above. Please refer to the enclosed booklet (OSHA 3000) which outlines your rights and responsibilities and which should be read in conjunction with this form. Issuance of this Citation does not constitute a finding that a violation of the Act has occurred unless there is a failure to contest as provided for in the Act or, if contested, unless this Citation is affirmed by the Review Commission or a court.

Posting - The law requires that a copy of this Citation and Notification of Penalty be posted immediately in a prominent place at or near the location of the violation(s) cited herein, or , if it is not practicable because of the nature of the employer's operations, where it will be readily observable by all affected employees. This Citation must remain posted until the violation(s) cited herein has (have) been abated, or for 3 working days (excluding weekends and Federal holidays), whichever is longer. The penalty dollar amounts need not be posted and may be marked out or covered up prior to posting.

Informal Conference - An informal conference is not required. However, if you wish to have such a conference you may request one with the Area Director during the 15 working day contest period. During such an informal conference you may present any evidence or views which you believe would support an adjustment to the citation(s) and/or penalty(ies).

If you are considering a request for an informal conference to discuss any issues related to this Citation and Notification of Penalty, you must take care to schedule it early enough to allow time to contest after the informal

conference, should you decide to do so. Please keep in mind that a written letter of intent to contest must be submitted to the Area Director within 15 working days of your receipt of this Citation. The running of this contest period is not interrupted by an informal conference.

If you decide to request an informal conference, please complete, remove and post the page 3 Notice to Employees next to this Citation and Notification of Penalty as soon as the time, date, and place of the informal conference have been determined. Be sure to bring to the conference any and all supporting documentation of existing conditions as well as any abatement steps taken thus far. If conditions warrant, we can enter into an informal settlement agreement which amicably resolves this matter without litigation or contest.

Right to Contest - You have the right to contest this Citation and Notification of Penalty. You may contest all citation items or only individual items. You may also contest proposed penalties and/or abatement dates without contesting the underlying violations. Unless you inform the Area Director in writing that you intend to contest the citation(s) and/or proposed penalty(ies) within 15 working days after receipt, the citation(s) and the proposed penalty(ies) will become a final order of the Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission and may not be reviewed by any court or agency.

Penalty Payment - Penalties are due within 15 working days of receipt of this notification unless contested. (See the enclosed booklet and the additional information provided related to the Debt Collection Act of 1982.) Make your check or money order payable to "DOL-OSHA". Please indicate the Inspection Number on the remittance.

OSHA does not agree to any restrictions or conditions or endorsements put on any check or money order for less than the full amount due, and will cash the check or money order as if these restrictions, conditions, or endorsements do not exist.

The law also requires a copy of all abatement verification documents, required by 29 CFR 1903.19 to be sent to OSHA, also be posted at the location where the violation appeared and the corrective action took place.

Employer Discrimination Unlawful - The law prohibits discrimination by an employer against an employee for filing a complaint or for exercising any rights under this Act. An employee who believes that he/she has been discriminated against may file a complaint no later than 30 days after the discrimination occurred with the U.S. Department of Labor Area Office at the address shown above.

Employer Rights and Responsibilities - The enclosed booklet (OSHA 3000) outlines additional employer rights and responsibilities and should be read in conjunction with this notification.

Notice to Employees - The law gives an employee or his/her representative the opportunity to object to any abatement date set for a violation if he/she believes the date to be unreasonable. The contest must be mailed to the U.S. Department of Labor Area Office at the address shown above and postmarked within 15 working days (excluding weekends and Federal holidays) of the receipt by the employer of this Citation and Notification of Penalty.

NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES OF INFORMAL CONFERENCE

An informal conference has been scheduled with OSHA to discuss the citation(s) issued on
02/28/2012. The conference will be held at the OSHA office located at 1000 South Pine Island
Road, Suite 100, Fort Lauderdale, FL, 33324 on at
Employees and/or representatives of employees have a right to attend an informal conference.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

GUIDELINES FOR PREPARING A NOTIFICATION OF CORRECTIVE ACTION

Notification of Corrective Action - For <u>each</u> violation which you do not contest, you are required by 29 CFR 1903.19 to submit an Abatement Certification to the Area Director of the OSHA office issuing the citation and identified above. The certification <u>must</u> be sent by you within <u>10 calendar days</u> of the abatement date indicated on the citation. For Willful and Repeat violations, documents (examples: photos, copies of receipts, training records, etc.) demonstrating that abatement is complete must accompany the certification. Where the citation is classified as Serious and the citations states that abatement documentation is required, documents such as those described above are required to be submitted along with the abatement certificate. If the citation indicates that the violation was corrected during the inspection, no abatement certification is required for that item.

All abatement verification documents must contain the following information: 1) Your name and address; 2) the inspection number (found on the front page); 3) the citation and citation item number(s) to which the submission relates; 4) a statement that the information is accurate; 5) the signature of the employer or employer's authorized representative; 6) the date the hazard was corrected; 7) a brief statement of how the hazard was corrected; and 8) a statement that affected employees and their representatives have been informed of the abatement.

The law also requires a copy of all abatement verification documents, required by 29 CFR 1903.19 to be sent to OSHA, also be posted at the location where the violation appeared and the corrective action took place.

Inspection Activity Data - You should be aware that OSHA publishes information on its inspection and citation activity on the Internet under the provisions of the Electronic Freedom of Information Act. The information related to these alleged violations will be posted when our system indicates that you have received this citation, but not sooner than 30 calendar days after the Citation Issuance Date. You are encouraged to review the information concerning your establishment at WWW.OSHA.GOV. If you have any dispute with the accuracy of the information displayed, please contact this office.

NOTE: NON-CERTIFICATION OF ABATEMENT CAN RESULT IN ADDITIONAL PENALTIES BEING ASSESSED!

ABATEMENT CERTIFICATION

Darlene Fossum, Area Director U.S. Department of Labor - OSHA 1000 South Pine Island Road Suite 100 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33324 Phone: (954)424-0242

MBR CONSTRUCTION, INC. 1020 NW 51st Street Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309

Typed or Printed Name

for the violation identified as extend on
for at the found identified as
n identified as
FRING 1 identified as
identified as
ents, representation or certification in any application, record, of shall, upon conviction, be punished by a fine of not more did be posted for employee review.

Occupational Safety and Health Administration

Inspection Number: 315356618

Inspection Dates: 09/14/2011 - 09/15/2011

Issuance Date:

02/28/2012



Citation and Notification of Penalty

Company Name: MBR CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Inspection Site:

4025 W Palmaire Drive, Pompano Beach, FL 33069

Citation 1 Item 1 Type of Violation: Serious

29 CFR 1926.403(b)(1)(ii): The employer did not ensure that electrical equipment was free from recognized hazards that were likely to cause death or serious physical harm to employees. Safety of equipment shall be determined on the basis of the following considerations; mechanical strength and durability, including, for parts designed to enclose and protect other equipment, the adequacy of the protection thus provided:

On or about 09/14/2011, an employee was exposed to shock and electrocution hazards while using an electrical drill motor whose cord had not been visually inspected, had a damaged outer jacket that exposed the insulated conductors at 4025 W. Palm Aire Drive, Pompano Beach FL. 33069.

Date By Which Violation Must be Abated: Proposed Penalty:

03/20/2012

Citation 1 Item 2 Type of Violation: Serious

29 CFR 1926.501(b)(1): Each employee on a walking/working surface having an unprotected side or edge which was 6 or more feet (1.8 m) above a lower level was not protected from falling by the use of a guardrail system, a safety net system, or a personal fall arrest system:

On or about 09/14/2011, employees standing on a concrete wall and roof rafters installing wooden bracing were exposed to a fall hazard of approximately 9 feet without means of fall protection at 4025 W. Palm Aire Drive, Pompano Beach FL. 33069.

NOTE: CERTIFICATION AND DOCUMENTATION IS REQUIRED FOR THIS VIOLATION

Date By Which Violation Must be Abated: Proposed Penalty.

03/16/2012

Occupational Safety and Health Administration

Inspection Number: 315356618

Inspection Dates: 09/14/2011 - 09/15/2011

Issuance Date:

02/28/2012



Citation and Notification of Penalty

Company Name:

MBR CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Inspection Site:

4025 W Palmaire Drive, Pompano Beach, FL 33069

Citation 1 Item 3 Type of Violation: Serious

29 CFR 1926.1053(b)(13): The top or top step of a stepladder was used as a step:

On or about 09/14/2011, an employee who was standing on the top step of a portable step ladder while using a drill was exposed to a fall hazard of approximately 8 feet at 4025 W. Palm Aire Drive, Pompano Beach FL. 33069.

Date By Which Violation Must be Abated 02	
East DV Which Villation With Dt Augitu	########
T) IT) A	
FIGURACII TETATIV	
reposed remain.	60000a

Occupational Safety and Health Administration

Inspection Number: 315356618

Inspection Dates: 09/14/2011-09/15/2011

Issuance Date:

02/28/2012



Citation and Notification of Penalty

Company Name:

MBR CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Inspection Site:

4025 W Palmaire Drive, Pompano Beach, FL 33069

Citation 2 Item 1 Type of Violation: Repeat

29 CFR 1926.451(b)(1): Each platform on all working levels of scaffolds was not fully planked or decked:

- a) On or about 09/14/2011, employees were exposed to a fall hazard of approximately 5 feet while working on fabricated frame scaffolds that were not fully planked while constructing a concrete handball wall at 4025 W. Palm Aire Drive, Pompano Beach FL. 33069.
- b) On or about 09/14/2011, employees were exposed to a fall hazard of approximately 5 feet while working on a fabricated frame scaffold that was not fully planked while constructing a roof on the Restroom Building at 4025 W. Palm Aire Drive, Pompano Beach FL. 33069.

NOTE: CERTIFICATION AND DOCUMENTATION IS REQUIRED FOR THIS VIOLATION

"EPEAT VIOLATION: MBR CONSTRUCTION, INC. WAS PREVIOUSLY CITED FOR A VIOLATION OF .HIS OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH STANDARD OR ITS EQUIVALENT STANDARD 1926.451(b)(1) WHICH WAS CONTAINED IN OSHA INSPECTION NUMBER 315352039, CITATION NUMBER 1, ITEM NUMBER 2, AND WAS AFFIRMED AS A FINAL ORDER ON MAY 26, 2011, WITH RESPECT TO A WORKPLACE LOCATED AT ONE YOUNG CIRCLE, HOLLYWOOD FLORIDA 33021.

Date By Which Violation Must be Abated: 03/16/2012
Proposed Penalty: \$ _______

Occupational Safety and Health Administration

Inspection Number: 315356618

Inspection Dates: 09/14/2011-09/15/2011

Issuance Date:

02/28/2012



Citation and Notification of Penalty

Company Name:

MBR CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Inspection Site:

4025 W Palmaire Drive, Pompano Beach, FL 33069

Citation 2 Item 2 Type of Violation: Repeat

29 CFR 1926.451(c)(2): Supported scaffold poles, legs, posts, frames, and uprights did not bear on base plates and mud sills or other adequate firm foundation:

- a. On or about 09/14/2011, employees who were working on and around fabricated frame scaffolds that did not have base plates were exposed to scaffold displacement hazards while constructing a concrete handball wall at 4025 W. Palm Aire Drive, Pompano Beach FL. 33069.
- b. On or about 09/14/2011, employees who were working on and around fabricated frame scaffolds that did not have base plates were exposed to scaffold displacement hazards while constructing a roof soffit at 4025 W. Palm Aire Drive, Pompano Beach FL. 33069.

NOTE: CERTIFICATION AND DOCUMENTATION IS REQUIRED FOR THIS VIOLATION

REPEAT VIOLATION: MBR CONSTRUCTION, INC. WAS PREVIOUSLY CITED FOR A VIOLATION OF THIS OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH STANDARD OR ITS EQUIVALENT STANDARD 29 CFR 1926.451(c)(2) WHICH WAS CONTAINED IN OSHA INSPECTION NUMBER 315352039, CITATION NUMBER 1, ITEM NUMBER 3, AND WAS AFFIRMED AS A FINAL ORDER ON MAY 26, 2011, WITH RESPECT TO A WORKPLACE LOCATED AT ONE YOUNG CIRCLE, HOLLYWOOD FLORIDA 33021.

Date By Which Violation Must be Abated: Proposed Penalty:

03/16/2012

Darlene Fossum Area Director

Occupational Safety and Health Administration 1000 South Pine Island Road Suite 100

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33324

Phone: (954)424-0242 FAX: (954)424-3073



INVOICE/ DEBT COLLECTION NOTICE

Company Name:

MBR CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Inspection Site:

4025 W Palmaire Drive, Pompano Beach, FL 33069

Issuance Date:

02/28/2012

Summary of Penalties for Inspection Number 315356618

Citation 1, Serious

Citation 2, Repeat

TOTAL PROPOSED PENALTIES

To avoid additional charges, please remit payment promptly to this Area Office for the total amount of the uncontested penalties summarized above. Make your check or money order payable to:

'DOL-OSHA". Please indicate OSHA's Inspection Number (indicated above) on the remittance.

OSHA does not agree to any restrictions or conditions or endorsements put on any check or money order for less than full amount due and will cash the check or money order as if these restrictions or conditions do not exist.

If a personal check is issued, it will be converted into an electronic fund transfer (EFT). This means that our bank will copy your check and use the account information on it to electronically debit your account for the amount of the check. The debit from your account will then usually occur within 24 hours and will be shown on your regular account statement. You will not receive your original check back. The bank will destroy your original check, but will keep a copy of it. If the EFT cannot be completed because of insufficient funds or closed account, the bank will attempt to make the transfer up to 2 times.

Pursuant to the Debt Collection Act of 1982 (Public Law 97-365) and regulations of the U.S. Department of Labor (29 CFR Part 20), the Occupational Safety and Health Administration is required to assess interest, delinquent charges, and administrative costs for the collection of delinquent penalty debts for violations of the Occupational Safety and Health Act.

Interest. Interest charges will be assessed at an annual rate determined by the Secretary of the Treasury on all penalty debt amounts not paid within one month (30 calendar days) of the date on which the debt amount becomes due and payable (penalty due date). The current interest rate is 4%. Interest will accrue from the date on which the penalty amounts (as proposed or adjusted) become a final order of the Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission (that is, 15 working days from your receipt of the Citation and Notification of Penalty), unless you file a notice of contest. Interest charges will be waived if the full amount owed is paid within 30 calendar days the final order.

<u>Delinquent Charges</u>. A debt is considered delinquent if it has not been paid within one month (30 calendar days) of the penalty due date or if a satisfactory payment arrangement has not been made. If the debt remains delinquent for more than 90 calendar days, a delinquent charge of six percent (6%) per annum will be assessed accruing from the date that the debt became delinquent.

Administrative Costs. Agencies of the Department of Labor are required to assess additional charges for the recovery of delinquent debts. These additional charges are administrative costs incurred by the Agency in its attempt to collect an unpaid debt. Administrative costs will be assessed for demand letters sent in an attempt to collect the unpaid debt.

Darlene Fossum Area Director

Date

Corrective action, taken by you for each alleged violation should be submitted to this office on or about the abatement dates indicated on the Citation and Notification of Penalty.

If the hazards itemized on this citation(s) are not abated/corrected and a follow-up inspection is conducted, your establishment may receive a Failure to Abate Citation for the uncorrected hazards with subsequent <u>additional</u> <u>monetary penalties of up to thirty (30) times the original penalty amount of the uncorrected hazards.</u>

A work sheet has been provided to assist in providing the required abatement information. A completed copy of this work sheet should be posted at the worksite with the Citation(s).